NASIR MOHAMMAD & CO. Chattogram : CDA Building (5" Floor) Court Road,
Chattogram, Phone : 631435, 615417, 01711-196252,
‘¥ Chartered Accountants

E-mail: nmcctg@gmail.com

Dhaka: Meherba Plaza, Level - 08, QR-8, Holding No. — 33,
Topkhana Road, Dhaka — 1000

B-11/2023-2024 30 September, 2023
Independent Auditors’ Report

To the Shareholders of

BANAFUL SOCIAL WELFARE ORGANIZATION (BSWO)
Report on the Audit of Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the BANAFUL SOCIAL WELFARE ORGANIZATION (BSWO) which
comprise the Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2023, Statement of Profit or Loss & Other
Comprehensive Income, Statement of Changes in Equity and the Statement of Cash Flows for the year
then ended, and notes to the Financial Statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies
and other explanatory information

Subject to our adverse report below, the accompanying Financial Statements give true and fair view, in all
material respects, of the Financial Position of the Firm as at 30 June, 2023 and it's financial performance
and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards
(IFRSs) and other applicable laws and regulations as explained in note.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibility for the Audit of
the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the company in accordance with
the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants’ Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants
(IESBA Code), and Bangladesh Bank and we have fulfilled other ethical responsibilities in accordance
with the IESBA Code and the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Bangladesh (ICAB) Bye laws We
believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
opinion.

Adverse report:

a) Cash in hand:
We observed cash in hand for the year ended 30 June, 2023 as under:

30.06.2023 30.06.2022
Cash in hand 214,672.00 100,141.00

b) Going concern

1) Loan from commercial bank:
We observed long term loan for the year ended 30 June, 2023 as under:

30.06.2023 30.06.2022
Rupali Bank Ltd. 4,601,817.00 10,503,175.00
State Bank of India 1,634,223.00 3,215,356.00
MIDAS 27,380,691.00 44,797,331.00
Grihayon Tohobil of BB 3,250,000.00 00.00

The company could not arrange any fund to repay the due amount within the prescribed time. This
situation indicates that a material uncertainty exists that may cost significant doubt on the company’s
ability to continue as a going concern.

Matter of Emphasis:

a) Loans from bank:
Company does not provide us no other Loan from bank except the following loan account: /
30.06.2023 30.06.2022
Rupali Bank Ltd. 4,601,817.00 10,503,175.00
State Bank of India 1,634,223.00 3,215,356.00
MIDAS 27,380,691.00 44,797,331.00

Grihayon Tohobil of BB 3,250,000.00 00.00




b) Cash at bank:

Company does not provide us no other bank account except the following bank account:
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F Name of Bank/ Branch Account No. 30.06.20231 30.06.2022
Rupali Bank Ltd, Bibirhat Br. Chittagong 5082020002592 2,797,004 254,735
Mutual Trust Bank,Muradpur Br, Chittagong 0077-0210002047 - 954
State Bank of India, Jubliee Road, Chittagong 5220074320001 20,550 27,990
LBapgladesh Commerce Bank,Jublee road Br,

Chittagong 192100001716 - 9,265
One Bank Itd (Muradpur Br.) 903000000354 212,811 15,293
One Bank Itd 903000000059 1,329,832 280,433
Rupali Bank Ltd, Bibirhat Br. Chittagong 5082020002425 325,321 92,549
Bangladesh Commerce Bank, Muradpur Br,

Chittagong 3032000060 - 807,929
Rupali Bank Ltd, Bibirhat Br. Chittagong 5082020002633 530,922 991,743
Union Bank Ltd 281210000858 391,947 272,620
IFIC Bank,Muradpur sub branch, Chattogram 11100012081 590,580 1,073,344
Rupali Bank Ltd, Bibirhat Br. Chittagong 5082010010649 97,577 136,459
Nagad - 40,000
Rupali Bank Ltd, Bibirhat Br. Chittagong 5082020002630 471,751 10,482
Rupali Bank Ltd, Bibirhat Br. Chittagong 5082020002694 1,325 -
Rupali Bank Ltd, Bibirhat Br. Chittagong 5082024000008 49,734

HCB Bank Ltd 1003400054712 9,514

City Bank, Jublee road Br. 1223850970001 724,330

City Bank, Pahartali Br. 3103850970001 374,56ﬂ

Key Audit Matters
Key audit matters are those ma

‘tters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the financial statements
of the current year. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements
as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these

matters.
Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The Annual Report is expected to be made available

to us after the date of this auditors’ report

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and w

form of assurance conclusion thereon.

e do not express any

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information

identified above when it becomes available and
materially inconsistent with the financial sta

appears to be materially misstated.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the

Financial Statements and Internal Controls
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in
accordance with IFRSs as explained in note, and for such internal control as management determines is

necessary to enable the preparation of finar_mal statem

, in doing so, consider whether the other information is
tements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise

e
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In preparing the Financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company’s ability the
to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the
going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to
cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company'’s financial reporting
process.

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report is a high
level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 1ISAs will always
detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are
considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the
economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these Financial statements

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional
skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

LI Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error,
as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override
of internal control.

1 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances.

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates and related disclosures made by management.

(1 Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s accounting and, based on the audit
evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may
cast significant doubt on the Company'’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that
a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors’ report to the
related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify
our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our
auditors’ report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to
continue as a going concern

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and
events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

[0 Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or
business activities to express an opinion on the financial statements. We are responsible for the
direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our
audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned
scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in
internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant
ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and
other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable,
related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters
that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are
therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditors’ unless or law regulation
precludes report public disclosure about the

matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be
communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be
expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communica/t'gmf;\“ﬁ.‘__ o
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Report on other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

Subject to our disclaimer of opinion above in accordance with the Companies Act
1994 we also report the following:

a) We have not obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge
and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit and made due verification thereof

b) In our opinion, proper books of accounts as required by law have not been kept by the Company so
far as it appeared from our examination of these books;

c) The Statement of Financial Position, Statement of Profit or Loss & Other Comprehensive Income,
Statement of Changes in Equity and the Statement of Cash Flows for the year then ended, and
notes to the Financial Statements dealt with by the report are not in agreement with the books of
accounts and returns; and

d) The expenditure incurred was for the purpose of BANAFUL SOCIAL WELFARE
ORGANIZATION (BSWO)

Auditor

RAZDWAN RAQUIBUDDIN MOHAMMED FCA
Enroliment No-0995

Partner

Nasir Mohammad & Co.

Chartered Accountants
DVC: 2309300995AS879088
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Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)
Statement of Profit or Loss & Other Comprehensive Income
For the year ended June 30, 2023

Revenue
Service charges MC

Loan fee

Other income

Bank interest

FDR interest

House rent

Income from sale

SC correction

Subscriptions ( general members)

Total

Costs to revenue
Salary

Flat maintenance charges
Electric, gas and wasa

Repair & maintenance

General supplies

Printing

Professional and consultancy fee
Bank charges

Registration, renewal fee & taxes
Vehicle insurance

Conveyance

Vehicle fuel expense

Postage

Telephone & internet bill
Miscellaneous , CSR / donation

Subscription

AGM & EC meeting
Advertisement

Annual fee (MRA)
Training

Loan relevent cost
Interest on bank Loan
Canteen & entertainment
Land tax

Holding tax

VAT

Tour

Renovation

Software

Chattogram, 30 September, 2023
Auditors' Report Annexed

Amount in Taka

2022-2023 [ 2021-2022

56,109,145 52,036,288
68,020 58,305
40,900 16,710
69,183 141,685
2,667,665 2,720,088
480,500 784,500
- 212,618

4

8,000 -

59,443,417 55,970,194
22,316,831 20,869,421
389,416
160,598 102,790
252,641 192,169
351,469 223,024
68,016 75,137
111,500 116,000
106,558 122,384
66,015 100,877
27,600 27,600
31,720 43,440
309,631 180,221
872 446
53,103 87,119
399,480 229,836
22,700 45,000
806,664 525,700
17,600 18,199

23,733
50,025 70,151
23,840 68,496
5,826,978 7,152,481
1,273,508 841,574
2,700 2,400
25,200 9,800

2,880
35,480 47,196
93,535 155,405
132,300 98,925

Qf/C Wartere,

) QCCoum i
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Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)

Statement of Financial Position
As at 30 June 2023

Note(s) Amount In Taka
30 June 2023 || 30 June 2022

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment at cost less
depreciation 6.00 39,986,421 40,731,602
Long term investments 7.00 26,676,540 31,496,880

66,662,961 72,228,482
Currents assets
Loan to members 8.00 282,665,342 261,961,294
Short term investments 9.00 178,240 178,240
Account receivables 10.00 143,500 143,500
Advance, deposits & prepayments 11.00 5,311,588 6,155,738
Cash & cash equivalents 12.00 8,142,435 4,113,937
Total 296,441,105 272,552,709
Total assets 363,104,066 344,781,191
Capital fund and liabilities
Capital fund
Cumalative surplus 13.00 71,738,704 71,190,131
Statutory reserve 14.00 7,970,925 7,910,015

79,709,629 79,100,146
Non current liabilities
Loans from bank 15.00 36,866,731 58,515,862
Other loans 16.00 9,204,554 1,456,127

46,071,285 59,971,989
Current Liabilities
Member savings deposits 17.00 195,335,590 179,806,765
Account payable 18.00 397,565 321,990
Loan loss provision 19.00 8,969,741 9,086,701
Staff fund : 20.00 18,598,248 16,493,600
Client welfare fund 21.00 14,022,008 -

237,323,152 205,709,056

Total liabilities 283,394,437 265,681,045
Capital fund and liabilities 363,104,066 344,781,191

These financial statements is to be read in conjunction with annexed notes

Moh@éﬁ\ﬁahman Razé %egum

Director- Finance & Admin. Executive Director

Zahanara Begum
& President

Auditor

As per our report of same date

RAZDWAN RAQUIBUDDIN MOHAMMED FCA

Enroliment No-0995
Partner

Nasir Mohammad & Co.
Chartered Accountants
DVC: 2309300995AS879088

Chattogram, 30 September, 2023
Auditors' Report Annexed 5
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From pre-page

(Costs to revenue)
Interest on client savings
Risk Fund

Other loan interest 80,451 69,177
Interest on client savings 10,757,628 10,194,475
Audit & professional fee 65,000 70,000
VAT on audit fee 9,750 10,500
Gratuity fund 352,154 692,553
Staff P. fund 1,006,869 2,274,975
Depreciation 1,528,260 1,267,083
Loan loss provision 1,236,202

Annual fee payable MRA 96,789 80,797
Total 47,726,280 46,454,767
Profit before tax 11,717,137 9,515,427
Less: Tax paid 30.06.2022 62,500 231,713
Profit after tax 11,654,637 9,283,714
Comprehensive income for the year 11,654,637 9,283,714

These financial statements is to be read in conjunction with annexed notes
As per our report of same date

Zahanara Begum
President

e

Auditor
RAZDWAN RAQUIBUDDIN MOHAMME
Enroliment No-0995
Partner
Nasir Mohammad & Co.
Chartered Accountants
DVC: 2309300995AS879088

Chattogram, 30 September, 2023
Auditors' Report Annexed 7



NASIR MOHAMMAD & CO.
Chartered Accountants

Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)

Health Program

Statement of Profit or Loss & Other Comprehensive Income
For the year ended June 30, 2023

Revenue
General treatment
Health services fee

Private vaccine
Service charge
Total

Costs to revenue

Salary

Private vaccine purchase
Clinical materials purchase
EPI

Conveyance

Medicine ( contraceptives)
Administrational
Subscription

Total

Comprehensive income for the year

Amount in (Taka) Amount in (Taka)

2022-2023 2021-2022
94,095 54,360
208,418 66,353
18,545 12,700
321,058 133,413
636,000 440,834
2,155 7,201
13,510 25,077
. 620
10,780 4,305
97,957 38,553
175,000
935,402 516,590
(614,344) (383,177)

These financial statements is to be read in conjunction with annexed notes

Mohame izaﬁur Rahman
Director- Finance & Admin.

Chattogram, 30 September, 2023
Auditors' Report Annexed

As per our report of same date

2RI G

Begum Zahanara Begum
Executive Director President
« '
Auditor

RAZDWAN RAQUIBUDDIN MOHAMMED FCA
Enrollment No-0995

Partner

Nasir Mohammad & Co.

Chartered Accountants

DVC: 2309300995AS879088




Opening balance
Cash in hand
Cash at bank

Receipts

Member savings
Loan recovery
Service charges MC
Loan fee

Other income

Bank interest

FDR interest

FDR received

Loan received from MIDAS Finance Ltd.

Zamanat

Loan from Rupali Bank Limited
Staff loan

House rent

House rent (advance)

Provident fund

Subscriptions ( general members)
Staff welfare fund

Fixed assets sale (income)
Branches

General treatment

Service charges from health program
Fixed assets sale

Private vaccine

Other loan

write off

AIT

Total

Total receipts

Payments

Loan disbursement

Member savings returns

Salary & benefits

Salary & benefits health program
Flat maintenance charges

Chattogram, 30 September, 2023
Auditors' Report Annexed
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Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)

Statement of Comprehensive Receipts and Payments
For the year ended 30th June, 2023

Notes Amount in Taka Amount in Taka
2022-2023 2021-2022
100,141 77,401
4,013,795 11,211,448
4,113,936 11,288,849
54,514,491 49,158,136
385,825,956 331,747,123
56,109,145 46,838,728
68,020 58,305
40,900 16,710
69,183 141,685
2,667,665 2,720,088
19,936,329 24,822,145
- 10,000,000
138,000 95,000
3,250,000 -
1,930,150 4,366,768
811,500 771,000
- 175,000
1,559,060 1,590,475
8,000 -
6,024,510 5,197,560
- 212,618
64,176,000 67,425,000
94,095 54,360
208,418 66,353
- 1,362,382
18,545 12,700
7,604,841 -
2,000 -
65,333 239,610
605,122,141 547,071,746
609,236,077 558,360,595
406,530,000 346,504,000
49,743,294 54,056,269
22,931,731 20,869,421
21,100 440,834
331,000 389,416

e
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Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)

Statement of Comprehensive Receipts and Payments
For the year ended 30th June, 2023

From pre-page

(Payments)

Electric, gas and wasa

Repair & maintenance (V+0)
General supplies

Printing

Professional and consultancy fee
Audit & professional fee

Bank charges

Registration, renewal fee & taxes
Vehicle insurance

Conveyance

Vehicle fuel expense

Postage

Telephone & internet bill
Miscellaneous

Subscription

AGM & EC meeting
Advertisement

Interest on bank loan

Fixes assets

Staff loan and advance salary
Return to jamanat

FDR

Staff fund

Bank loan payment (State Bank of India)
Bank loan payment (State Bank of India)
Agriculture loan payment (Rupali Bank Limited)
Training

Loan payment (MIDAS Finance Ltd.)
Other loan payment

VAT

Land tax

Holding tax

Entertainment

Income tax

Advance income tax

Canteen

Tour

Renovation

Software

Write off

Staff fund GF

Chattogram, 30 September, 2023
Auditors' Report Annexed 10

160,598 102,657
252,641 192,169
351,469 223,024
68,016 75,137
111,500 116,000
80,500 34,500
106,558 122,384
66,015 100,877
27,600 27,600
31,720 43,440
484,631 180,221
872 446
3,103 87,119
97,008 125,886
22,700 45,000
806,664 525,700
17,600 18,199
5,826,978 7152481
783,079 3,498,369
1,086,000 832,000
48,200 114,000
15,115,889 21,642,775
534,028 1,559,982
1,581,133 1,288,260
5,901,358 4,496,825
50,025 70,151
17,416,640 14,728,598
26,665
2,880 -
2,700 2,400
25,200 9,800
447,340 168,269
62,500 231,713
= 335,904
826,168 673,305
35,480 47,196
93,535 155,405
132,300 98,925
3,788,474 -
279,407 5,114,818
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From pre-page
(Payments)

Branches

Clinical convenience
Private vaccine purchase
Clinical materials purchase
EPI

Annual fee (MRA)

Annual fee (MRA)
Medicine (contraceptives)
Loan relevent Cost

CSR / donation

Total

Closing balance
Cash in hand
Cash at bank

Total

Total payments

NASIR MOHAMMAD & CO.
Chartered Accountants

Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)

Statement of Comprehensive Receipts and Payments

For the year ended 30th June, 2023

64,176,000 67,425,000
10,780 4,305
2,155 7,201
13,510 25,077
- 620
80,797 71,981

23,733
97,957 38,553
23,840 68,496
302,472 103,950
601,093,643 554,246,658
214,672 100,141
7,927,762 4,013,796
8,142,434 4,113,937
609,236,077 558,360,595

These financial statements is to be read in conjunction with annexed notes
As per our report of same date

Moh4d Mizanur Rahman
Director=Finance & Admin.

Chattogram, 30 September, 2023
Auditors' Report Annexed

S KA LN
Razig Begum Zahanara Begum
Executive Director President
Auditor

RAZDWAN RAQUIBUDDIN MOHAMMED FCA

Enroliment No-0995
Partner

Nasir Mohammad & Co.
Chartered Accountants
DVC: 2309300995AS879088
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Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE , 2023

Amount in Taka

Amount in Taka

30.06.2023 30.06.2022
Reserve Fund Svplin Total (Taka) BRI Surplus Total (Taka)
Income Fund Income
Opening Balance 7,910,015 | 71,190,132 | 79,100,146 7,019,961 | 63,179,648 70,199,609
Add : Prior Year adjustment (10,430,811)| (10,430,811) -
Less : This year adjustment - -
Add: Surplus for the year 11,654,637 11,654,637 928,371 8,355,343 9,283,714
Less: Loss on Health Program (614,344) (614,344) (38,318) (344,859) (383,177)
Less : Transferred to various
funds and reserves 60,910 (60,910) _ )
Closing Balance 7,970,925 71,738,704 79,709,629 7,910,015 71,190,132 79,100,146
These financial statements is to be read in conjunction with annexed notes
As per our report of same date
~ . . e
Mohamme izanur Rahman Razia Begum Zahanara Begum
Director- Finance & Admin. Executive Director  President
Auditor

Chattogram, 30 September, 2023
Auditors' Report Annexed

RAZDWAN RAQUIBUDDIN MOHAMMED FC

Enroliment No-0995
Partner

Nasir Mohammad & Co.
Chartered Accountants
DVC: 2309300995AS879088
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Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)
Statement of Cash Flows
For the year ended June 30, 2023

Amount in Taka
2022-2023 [ 2021-2022
Cash flows from operating activities
Surplus for the year 11,654,637 9,283,714
Add: Amount considered as non cash items:
(Loss) on health program (614,344) (383,177)
Prior Years' adjustment (10,430,811)
Depreciation for the year 1,528,260 1,267,083
Less: Transfer from Health Project
Sub total of non cash items 2,137,742 10,167,620
Loan disbursed to Members (20,704,048) (14,756,877)
(Increase)/decrease in current assets
Account receivables - (13,500)
Advance and staff loan 844,150 3,534,768
Increase/(decrease) in current liabilities
Account payable 75,575 133,655
Gratuity fund 2,104,648 (2,116,797
(17,679,675) (13,218,751)
Net cash from Operating Activities (15,541,933) (3,051,131)
Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Fixed assets addition (785,079) (3,498,369)
Fixed assets sales 2,000 1,362,382
FDR 4,820,340 3,179,370
Net cash used in Investing Activities 4,037,261 1,043,383
Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Loans from banks (21,649,131) (10,513,683)
Client welfare fund 14,022,008 =
Loan loss provision (116,960) -
Other loans 7,748,427 50,177
Member savings 15,528,825 5,296,342
Net cash used in financing activities 15,533,169 (5,167,164)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash & cash equivalents 4,028,497 (7,174,912)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 4,113,937 11,288,849
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 8,142,435 4,113,937

These financial statements is to be read in conjunction with annexed notes
As per our report of same date

ZEWAL GEN

Zahanara Begum

Executive Director

Director- Finance & Admin.

President —

Auditor
RAZDWAN RAQUIBUDDIN MOHAMMED
Enroliment No-0995
Partner
Nasir Mohammad & Co.
Chartered Accountants ‘
DVC: 2309300995AS879088
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BANAFUL SOCIAL WELFARE ORGANJSATION (BSWO)
Micro Crecit Program
Notes to the Financial Statements

As at and for the Year Ended 30 June 2023
1. Background :

Banaful Social Welfare organization (BSWO) is a Non-Government Organization, which is working for environment restoration and
development ,Poverty Alleviation ,Socio-economic Development and empowerment of least developed peoples of our society. It was
established in 1978 and went to operation on the same date but officially obtained permission from the Register of Joint stock
Companies , Bangladesh Registration No.CH-S- 250-2004 dated 30 august 2004, NGO Bureau Reg. No. 199 dated 23.01.1986 and the
organization vide also obtain certificate license from Microsoft Authority Reg. No. MRA 00331-01733-00395 dated 06 April 2009

1. Corporate Information of BSWO

SL no particuiars
1.01 |Approving Authority for forming BSWO RISC
1.02 |Year of Establishment

1978
RISC: CH-5-250/03 dated 30 August 2004

1.03 |Legal Entity Micro-credit Regulatory Authority (MRA) Reg.No.00331-01733-
00395 dated 06 April 2009

1.04 |MRA registration no Reg.N0.00331-01733-00395 dated 06 April 2009

1.05 |Nature of Operation(Programs) Microcredit

1.06 |Statutory Audit Conduct Up to 30.06.2020

1.07 |Name of Statutory Auditor for last year Nasir Mohammad & Co

1.08 [Name of Statutory Auditor for Current year Nasir Mohammad & Co

1.09 |Number of Executive Committee meeting held 2022-2023 7 Times

1.10 |Date of Last Annual General Meeting(AGM) held. 17-Jun-23

02.00 |List of Executive Committee Members :
Sl
No

Name Quaiification Profession Present Address Tenure

275/A, Sarif Road, Muradpur,

1 Zaha Be 58 Social Work
Tatiars SRmm Social Viorker Chawkbazar, Chattogram

156. 2 No. Gate, East
2 [Shahid Ullah B.A Ex. Banker Nasirabad, Chawkbazar-4203,
Panchlaish, Chattogram

Flat 5-A, Chy, Tower,

Razia Be : . .

3 azia Begum B.A Private Service Mohammadpur, Ctg-4212

4 |Shamima A Jannat M.A Private Service %96/8 Hatali Roadl Kotowall
Chottogram

- ) 6 K.B Makbul Hosen Lane

! Sakina Ch B. : L

5 |Sakina Chowdhury A (B.ED),L.L.B Social Worker College Road , Chottogram
C1/8, Drydock Colony, PO:-

6  |Ummay Salma Sharmin M.B.A. Teacher Patenga-04, Patenga ,
Chattogram

7 |Renu Are Taher S.S.C House wife Haz) sahialam Vahban,

Taberabad, R/A, Ctg-4211

03.00 Basis of Accounting :

The Financial Statements are prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards (IAS) except on cash basis
under historical cost convention . Provisions and accruals are not taken into account except depreciation on fixed assets and
loan loss Provision

04.00 Significant Accounting Policies ./
The acceunting policies adopted by the organization are as follows:
4.01) Currency
The figures in the accounts and other statements and notes to the accounts have been shown in taka ,which has been
rounded off to the nearest taka.
04.02) Revenue reognization :
Revenue has been recognized for on cash basis.

Chattogram, 30 September, 2023
Auditors' Report Annexed 14




NASIR MOHAMMAD & Ci
Chartered Accountants

BANAFUL SOCIAL WELFARE ORGANISATION (BSWO)
Micro Credit Program
Notes to the Financial Statements
As at and for the Year Ended 30 June 2023

4.03) a. Interest Income;

Service charges on loan, service charges on loan have been recognized on cash basis.
b.Interest paid on savings;

Interest paid on saving has been accounted on cash basis

¢) Interest expenses

Interest expenses have been recognized on cash basis

d)Other expenses;

Other expenses have been recognized on cash basis

4.04 Fixed Assets & Depreciation :
Fixed assets are sated at cost less depreciation ,depreciation is charged on reducing balance method .Depreciation on additions
to fixed assets is charged for full year in the year of purchase irrespective of date of acquisition or put into use while no
depreciation is charged in the year of disposal.
5. Significant organization policies:
5.01) L.oan loss provision :
Loan classificaticn :
Loans are classified in accordance with the guidelines of Microcredit Regulatory Authority as noted below:

Particulars Loan loss Provisions Ratio
Good loan outstanding 1%
1-30 days doubtful loan outstanding 5%
31-18C days doubtful loan outstanding 25%
181-365 days doubtfu! loan outstanding 75%
Above 365 days doubtful loan outstanding 100%

5.2 Loan Loss provisioning:

Provision for loan loss is made in accordance with the guideline of Microcredit Regulatory Authority as noted above

5.3 Write off Policy:

Loan loss is written off in the financial statements having approval of competent authority if it becomes established the loan
will never be recovered .

5.04) Loan to Beneficiaries :

The organization followed all necessary formalities before loan disbursement .

5.05) Policy of savings collection:

The organizatior: collected savings on weekl: basis:

5.06) Donation : The organization has no donation payment during the year

Received in
Duration of Total Committed Fund 2022 to
Donor Name of the project the project 2023 in Tk.
USS$EU/TK.

Not Applicable

Chattogram, 30 September, 2023
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NASIR MOHAMMAD & CO.
Chartered Accountants

Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30th June, 2023

Amount in Taka
2022-2023 | 2021-2022
6.0 Property, plant and equipment
Cost
Balance 01.07.2022 51,816,877 51,168,508
Add: Additing during this year 785,079 3,498,369
Less: Disposal during this year = 2,850,000
Balance as on 30.06 2023 52,601,956 51,816,877
Depreciation
Balance 01.07.2022 11,085,275 11,305,810
Add: Chargeu during the year 1,528,260 1,267,083
Add: Disposal 2,000 1,487,618
Balance as on 30.06 2023 12,615,535 11,085,275
Written down value (schedule-A) 39,986,421 40,731,602
07.00 Long term investments (FDR) -
Balance 01.07.2022 31,496,880 34,676,250
Add: Addition during this year 15,115,989 21,642,775
46,612,869 56,319,025
Less: Withdrawal during this year 19,936,329 24,822,145
Balance as on 30.06 2023 26,676,540 31,496,880
77.01 FDR for savings 10,000,000 10,620,569
FDR for cumulative surplus 8,654,156 7,854,223 !
Staff fund & other 1,871,000 7,334,320 |
lLean MIDAS F L & Rupali bank 6,151,384 5,687,768 1
Closing balance 26,676,540 31,496,880
08.00 Loan to members
Balance 01.07.2022 261,961,294 247,204,417 ]

Add: Loan disbursed

406,530,000

346,504,000 |

668,491,294 593,708,417
Less: Loan recovery 385,825,956 331,747,123
Add: Adjusment with SC correction 4
Balance as on 30.06 2023 282,665,342 261,961,294

_.:{'

/

Chattogram, 30 September, 2023
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09.00 Short term investments
Balance 01.07.2022
Less: Sale
Balance as on 30.06 2023

10.00 Account receivables
Balance 01.07.2022

Add: Adjustment (house rent)

Balance as on 30.06 2023

11.00 Advance, deposits & prepayments

Balance 01.07.2022

Add: Disbursed during this year

Less: Recovered and adjustment during this year

Balance as on 30.06 2023

12.00 Cash & cash equivalents
Cash in Hand
Cash at Bank

A. Cash in hand
Balance 01.07.2022
Add: Cash receipts

Less: Cash payment
Balance as on 30.06 2023

B. Cash at bank
Balance 01.07.2022
Add: Cash receipts

Less: Cash payment
Balance as on 30.06 2023

Chattogram, 30 September, 2023
Auditors' Report Annexed

NASIR MOHAMMAD & CO.
Chartered Accountants

Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30th June, 2023

Amount in Taka

2022-2023 ] 2021-2022

178,240

178,240

178,240 178,240

143,500 130,000
- 13,500
143,500 143,500
6,155,738 9,690,506
1,086,000 832,000
7,241,738 10,522,506
1,930,150 4,366,768
5,311,588 6,155,738
8,142,435 4,113,937
214,672 100,141
7,927,763 4,013,796
100,141 77,401
331,438,625 319,081,638
331,538,766 319,159,039
331,324,094 319,058,898
214,672 100,141
4,013,795 11,211,448
421,590,331 298,406,075
425,604,126 309,617,523
417,676,363 305,603,728
7,927,763

/gm\
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NASIR MOHAMMAD & CO.
Chartered Accountants

Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30th June, 2023

Amount in Taka
2022-2023 ] [ 2021-2022
Break-up of the above amount is as follows
Sl no. Name of Bank/ Branch Account No. 2023 (TK) 2022 (TK)
1 |Rupali Bank Ltd, Bibirhat Br. Chittagong 5082020002592 2,797,004 254,735
2 |Mutual Trust Bank,Muradpur Br, Chittagong 0077-0210002047 = 954
|3 |State Bank of India, Jubliee Road, Chittagong 5220074320001 20,550 27,990
4 |Bangladesh Commerce Bank,Jublee road Br, Chittagon{ 192100001716 = 9,265
|5 _|One Bank Itd (Muradpur Br.) 903000000354 212,811 15,293
6 |One Bank Itd 903000000059 1,329,832 280,433
7 |Rupali Bank Ltd, Bibirhat Br. Chittagong 5082020002425 325,321 92,549
8 |Bangladesh Commerce Bank,Muradpur Br, Chittagong 3032000060 = 807,929
9 |Rupali Bank Ltd, Bibirhat Br. Chittagong 5082020002633 530,922 991,743
10 |Union Bank Ltd 281210000858 391,947 272,620
11 |IFIC Bank,Muradpur sub branch , Chattogram 11100012081 590,580 1,073,344
12 |Rupali Bank Ltd, Bibirhat Br. Chittagong 5082010010649 97,577 136,459
13 [Nagad = 40,000
14 |Rupali Bank Ltd, Bibirhat Br. Chittagong 5082020002630 471,751 10,482
15 |Rupali Bank Ltd, Bibirhat Br. Chittagong 5082020002694 1,325 -
16 |Rupali Bank Ltd, Bibirhat Br. Chittagong 5082024000008 49,734 &
17 |ICB Bank Ltd 1003400054712 9,514 .
18 |City Bank, Jublee road Br. 1223850970001 724,330
19 |City Bank, Pahartali Br. 3103850970001 374,564
Total 7,927,763 | 4,013,796
13.00 Retained earnings B
Balance 01.07.2022 71,190,131 63,179,648 !
Add: Comprehensive income 11,654,637 9,283,714 |
Less: Loss oi health program (614,344) (383,177)
Less: Transfer to resurve fund 60,910 890,054
Less : transfer to client welfare fund for FY-2021 5,233,250
Less : transfer to client welfare fund for FY-2022 5,197,560
Balance as on 30.06 2023 71,738,704 71,190,131
14.00 Resurve fund
Balance 01.07.2022 7,910,015 7,019,961
Add: Transfer from cu. surplus 60,910 890,054
Less: Transfer to cu. surplus =
Balance as on 30.06 2023 7,970,925 7,910,015
15.00 Loan from bank
Balance 01.07.2022 58,515,862 69,029,545 1
Add: Addition during this year 3,250,000 10,000,000 |
61,765,862 79,029,545
Less: Adjustment during this year 24,899,131 20,513,683
Balance as on 30.06 2023 36,866,731 58,515,862

Chattogram, 30 September, 2073
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NASIR MOHAMMAD & CO.
Chartered Accountants

Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30th June, 2023

Break-up of the above amount is as follows
15.01 Loan for Micro-credit from Rupali Bank Ltd.

Balance 01.07.2022

Add: Addition during the year

Less: Adjustinent during this year
Balance as on 30.06 2023

15.02 Home loan from State Bank of India
Balance 01.07.2022
Add: Addition during the year
Add: Prior year adjustment

Less: Adjustment during this year
Balance as on 30.06 2023

15.03 Loan from MIDAS
Opening balance
Add: Addition during the year

iLess: Adjustment during this year
Balance as on 30.06 2023

15.04 Loan from Grihayon Tohobil of BB

Balance 01.07.2022
Add: Addition during the year

Less: Adjustment during this year
Balance as oi 30.06 2023

16.0 Other long term liabilities (staff's deposits)
Balance 01.07.2022
Add: Addition during this year (interest)
Add: Addition during this year (deposits

Less: Adjustment during this year
Less: Other loan payment
Balance as on 30.06 2023

17.0 Member’s savings deposits
Balance 01.07.2022
Add: Savingg collection
Add: interest accruec
Add: Savings adjusted with loan from members

Less: Savings withdrawal/refund
Balance as on 30.06 2023

Chattogram, 30 September, 2023
°  Auditors' Report Annexed 19

Amount in Taka
2022-2023 I 2021-2022
10,503,175 15,000,000
10,503,175 15,000,000
5,901,358 4,496,825
4,601,817 10,503,175
3,215,356 4,503,616
3,215,356 4,503,616
1,581,133 1,288,260
1,634,223 3,215,356
44,797,331 49,525,929
- 10,000,000
44,797,331 59,525,929
- 17,416,640 14,728,598
27,380,691 44,797,331
3,250,000
3,250,000 -
3,250,000 -
1,456,127 1,405,950 |
80,451 69,177 |
7,742,841 95,000 |
9,279,419 1,570,127
48,200 114,000
26,665
9,204,554 1,456,127
179,806,765 174,510,423
54,514,491 49,158,136
10,757,628 10,194,475
245,078,884 233,863,034
49,743,294 54,056,269
195,335,590 179,806,765
e
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NASIR MOHAMMAD & CO.
Chartered Accountants

Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)

18.0 Account payable
Balance 01.07.2022

Add:
Add:
Add:
Add:
Add:

Add

Audit fee for repotted financial year

Vat on audit fee for repotted financial year

Annual fee payeble MRA
Electric bill payable

House rent advance

:-Advance income tax

Less: Payments during this year

Audit Fee with VAT
Electric bill
Annual fee MRA

Advance income tax

Balance as on 30.06 2.023

19.0

Loan Loss reserve

Balance 01.07.2022

Add/: Provision during the year

Add:

Collection during the year

Less: Adjustment during the year
Balance as on 30.06 2023

20.0

Staff fund

Balance 01.07.2022

Add:

during the year

Add/: Provision during the year

Less: Paid during this year

Less: Adjustment with Stuff loan
Balance as on 30.06 2023

20.1

Staff fund

Provident Fund

Gratuity Fund

Chattogram, 30 September, 2023
Auditors' Report Annexed

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30th June, 2023

al

Amount in Taka
2022-2023 || 2021-2022
321,990 188,335W
65,000 70,000
9,750 10,500
96,789 80,797
= 11,100
- 175,000
65,333 239,610 |
558,862 775,342
80,500 34,500
- 10,967
80,797 71,981
- 335,904
161,297 453,352
397,565 321,990
9,086,701 9,086,701 1
1,236,202 '
2,000 =
10,324,903 9,086,701
1,355,162 -
8,969,741 9,086,701
16,493,600 18,610,397 L
1,559,060 1,590,475 |
1,359,023 2,967,528Ji
19,411,683 23,168,400
813,435 6,674,800
18,598,248 16,493,600
12,673,226 11,296,040
5,925,022 5,197,560
_ 18,598,248 16,493,600
AT
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NASIR MOHAMMAD & CO.
Chartered Accountants

Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30th June, 2023

Amount in Taka ﬂl
2022-2023 I 2021-2022
21.0 Client welfare fund

Transfer from retained earnings for FY-2021 5,233,250.00 &
Transfer from retained earnings for FY-2022 5,197,560.00 -
Collection during the Year 6,024,510.00

16,455,320.00 =
Adjustmet during the year 2,433,312.00 :
Balance as on 30.06 2023 14,022,008.00 -

Chattogram, 30 September, 2023
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NASIR MOHAMMAD & CO.
Chartered Accountants
Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)
We have audited the financial statements of the Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO) for the

year ended 30 June 2023. On the basis of our audit we certify below the compliance of Banaful Social
Welfare Organization (BSWO) with the eligibility criteria

Annexure-B
Audited figure of
Sl. No Eligibility Criteria Compliance FY Standard
2020-2021
01 Minimum loan reCO\‘/ery‘ rates, computed quarterly 99.87% 95%
based on the following :
95% Minimum cumulative loan collection ratio on
total dues: 5 o
Actual curaulative collection x100 alic 92-100%
Cumulative collections
02 Minimum liquidity ratio 512% 10%
03 Minimum current ratio 1.49 2:01
04 Minimum capital acequacy ratio of 15% 23.69% 15%
05 Minimum debt service cover ratio of 1.25:1 1.21 1.25:1
06 Debt Capital ratio of 5:1 3.03 9:01
07 Minimum rate of return of capital of 1% 14.68% 1%

Nasir Mohammad & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Chattogram, 30 September, 2023
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NASIR MOHAMMAD & CO.
Chartered Accountants

Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)
(Banaful samaj kallayan molak prathistan)
Analytical Review
For the year ended 30 June, 2023

1

. Cumulative recovery - advance recovery (at the end of this year) )
a. Cumulative reccvery rate (CRR) £ - o x 100
(Cumulative recovery - advance recovery) + overdue (principal)

B 3948276797-22990905 « 100
- (3948276797-22990905)+4934108

3,925,285,892

= 10
3,930,220,000 %100
= 99.87%
Standard value = 95% Actual value = 99.87%

S i f regula in the last 12 nths
b. On time repayment rate (OTR) = umma_tlon ik m. AL x 100
Summation of regular recoverable in the last 12 months

371,105
_ ,105,645 % 100
385,825,956
= 96.18%
Standard value = 92-100% Actual value =96.18%
FDR
2 Lliquidity to savin ti = 100
Uy ngs ratlo Members savings fund X
10,000,000
= 100
195,335,590 X
= 5.12%
Standard value = 10% Actual value = 5.12%

Current assets
Current liability

3 Minimum Current Ratio =

(Loan outstanding - more than one year passed overdue) + cash + bank + STD + advanced
Fund refundable in the next year + saving + other short loan

(282665342-4954108)+8142435+178,240+5311588
195,335,590

291,363,497
195,335,590

= 1.49
Standard value = 2:1 Actual value=1.49:1

4 Minimum capital adequacy ratio Lot saplial wipbwarth) x 100
i u = |
P quacy Total assets-(cash+bank+STD+govt. securities)

B 71,738,704+7,970,925 « 100
- 344781191-(214672+7927763+178240)

79,709,629
= 336,460,516 % L0 /

= 23.69%

Standard value = 15% Actual value = 23.69%

Chattogram, 30 September, 2023
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NASIR MOHAMMAD & CO.
Chartered Accountants

Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)
(Banaful samaj kallayan molak prathistan)
Analytical Review
For the year ended 30 June,2023

Net surplus + interest expenses + principle paid to borrower
Interest expenses + principle paid to borrower

5 Minimum debt service coverage rati

11654637+5826978+80451+49743294
5826978+80451+49743294

67,305,360
55,650,723

= 1.21

Standard value = 1.25:1 Actual value=1.21:1

Debt
Total capital (net worth)

6 Debt to capital ratio =

Borrowed fund + saving + other loan
Total capital (accumulated surplus)

B 46071285+195335590
B 79,709,629
B 241,406,875
h 79,709,629
= 3.03
Standard value = 9:1 ) Actual value =3.03: 1
Net surplu
7 Mimimum rate of return on capital = p - x 100
Average capital fund
Net surplus % 100
(Opening capital fund + closing capital fund)/2
9,283,714
= : . 100
(79709629+79100146)/2 X
11,654,
_ ,654.637 <100
79,404,888
. e 4
Standard value = 1% Actual value =14.68%

Chattogram, 30 September, 2023
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Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)

(i) Classification of Loan and Loan Loss Provision:

Micro Credit Program

Portfolio Report
For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2023

Annexure-I

Basis of Loan Loss Provision on |
SI. . e Overdue Outstanding Loan Outstanding
Particulars Classification .
No. Amount Loan Amount Rate Required
(Overdue)
% Amount
01 |Total loan outstanding 282,665,342.00
02 |Total overdue 8,270,594.00
03 |Regular No overdue 273,627,456.00 1% 2,736,275
04 |Watchful 1-30 Days 792,355.00 5% 39,618
05 |Sub-Standard 31-180 Days 1,296,715.00 25% 324,179
i 06 |Doubtful 181-365 Days 1,247,416.00 75% 935,562
[ 07 |Bad Loan 365+Days 4,934,108.00 | 100% 4,934,108
[ Total 8,969,741.06

(ii) Loan loss provision (LLP) status of the PO

Particulars Taka
Required Provision fund as per MRA policy 8,969,741
Actual Provision made by the BSWO 8,969,741
Excess/ (Shortfall) of provision -
Comment on LLP for Credit Program : The amount of Loan Loss Provision is satisfactory

Disclosure on Written off Loan:

Loan Written off Opening Balance 4,068,083 |
Loan Written off during the year 2022-2023 1,236,202 i
Written of Loan Recovered during the year 2022-2023 2,000 |
Loan Written off Closing Balance 5,302,285 |

Chattogram, 30 September, 2023
Auditors' Report Annexed
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NASIR MOHAMMAD & CO.
Chartered Accountants

Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)

(iii) Loan operational Report for Overall Loan Program Including PKSF Funded other Programs & Projects:

2022-2023 (CFY) 2021-2022 (PFY)
% of
SI. Particulars Individual % of Individual with
No. Amount with Sub-total Amount Sub-total and Sub-total
and Sub-total with total
with total
General Micro Credit 185,530,929.00 84% 227,247,983 100%
L. Loan Micro Enterprise Loan 16% . 0%
Components p 35,981,992.00 o 0
(Balance) |Agricultural Loan . 0% - 0%
Sub-total 221,512,921.00 100% 227,247,983 100%
Institutional Development (ID) - - - -
Housing Loan - 2 = =
Cithers Sanitation Development Loan (SDL) = - - -
Sub-total - - - N
Grand Total of Loan 221,512,921 100% 227,247,983 100%
2. Savings  |Compulsory Savings 165,019,640.00 100% 171,168,938 100%
Components |Voluntary Savings - 0% - 0%
(Balance) Term Savings - 0% = 0%
Grand Total of Saving 165,019,640.00 100% 171,168,938 100%
3. Risk Fund |Credit Risk Fund
Components |Livestock Risk Fund
(Balance) [Others Risk Fund
Grand Total of Risk Fund - 100% - 100%
4. Other Vital
Information
4.1 Number of Branch 01 01
4.2 Number of Samity 420 420
Male Female | Total Male Female Total
4.3 Number of Member 2676 7044 | 9720 2,727 7221 9,948
4.4 Number of Borrower 1665 4967 | 6632 5,304 7047 12,351
4.5 Number of Staff 8 34 42 8 34 42
4.6 Borrower: Member 6632 7047
4.7 Average Loan Size Per Member 33,401 32,247
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NASIR MOHAMMAD & CO.

Chartered Accourtants

Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)
Budget Variance Statement
For the year eneded 30 June 2023

MRA certification No: 00331-01733-00395
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© ger/aRfs (Group/Samity Formation) 820 809 »a% 80
8 sty of$ (Add New Member) oo o2 9% Vo0
4 dererElsie #drT 9w (Add New Borrower) ¢oo 08> Lo % ¢oo
Y < e (&) (Recruitment) © Y 200% ©
q wipas @z (Deposits Collection) @8,099,5¢0|  @8,&8,85 So3%|  @d,5YE 580
b e (g (Refund Deposit) @5,8Y5dY| 85,989,358 v8% 8,359,530
> A WM (WE) (recovery) VU8, BRIV, bOC| O E,rRE,DCY Sou%| 828,80b,¢¢R
S0 e faesel (Loan Disbursement) VLE,099, 95| 8oY,¢Vo 000 333%| 884,509,000
5 4t &2 (Borrowing) 30,000,000 9,908 83 u%| do,000,000
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presented fairly in all materials respects.

Management Response: Service charges on micro credit
show actual views of financial position.

~ B) INVESTMENT:

to be maintainad in future. - i

Nasir Mohammad & Co.
Chartered Accountants

MANAGEMENT REPORT ON THE ACCOUNTS OF
BANAFUL SOCIAL WELFARE ORGANIZATION (BSWO)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE, 2023

SECTION-A
~A) ACCOUNTING SYSTEM: o
Risk e o . H
Category , Control recommendations
Person responsible: - __Senior Manager(Accounts)

Observation: |
In course of carrying out of audit we have observed that the account has been prepared under ‘
historical cost convention following accrual basis of accounting. For service charges It is following |
cash basis under prudence concept. |

implications:
If accounting system is not followed properly in all aspects, the financial statements will not be

Recommendations:
We Strongly stiggest to the management to follow IFRS/ IAS on preparing Financial Statements.

Implementation date:
To be implemented

loan accounted for as income once it is earned / received to

Risk - ' . H
Category o o ~_ Control recommendations
Person responsible: | Senior Manager(Accounts)
Observation:

During our audit we have found that the organization has long term investment in FDR & Other sum
of amount TK.26,676,540.00 in several bank which is sufficient as required by MRA. Details of FDR
are given in note: 7 iin accounts.

Implications:
If the proper Investment is maintained as guided by MRA then the organization will not face liquidity
crisis.

Recommendations:
We strongly suggest to the management to maintain this practice as per requirement of MRA.

Management Response: Like the present practice about ~ Implementation date:
Investment on reserve fund, required standard ratio also To be implemented

-

C) INVESTMENT IN FIXED ASSETS:
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Risk
Category

Nasir Mohammad & Co.
Chartered Accountants

H

Control recommendations

Person responsible:

Senior Manager(Accounts)

Observation :
During our Audit period we found that the organization
fixed assets in the followings

Furniture & fixture
Computers

Electrical equipment
Office equipment

Clinical equipment
Training equipment

Mobile phone

Motor cycle

Micro bus

Apartment at RF Hosneara
Apartment at chowdhury tower
Land at chowdhury tower
Land at RFH Hosneara
Software

invested Tk. 39,986,421.00 on account of |

361,671.00
225,997.00
708,756.00
78,184.00
47,238.00
3,224.00
389,3568.00
277.00
2,5636,207.00
15,188,982.00
15,046,427.00
2,950,100.00
2,367,000.00
83,000.00

39,986,421.00

Recommendation:
Management follow purchase policy introduced by management of BANAFUL SOCIAL WELFARE
ORGANIZATION (BSWO) in procuring assets.

Implications: Physical balance not verified with book balance guantity.

Management Response: Should be physical
balance verified with book balance quantity.

Implementation date:
- To be implemented

' D) COMMERCIAL LOAN:

| Risk

Category

H
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Person responsible: j I Senior Manager(Accounts)
Observation:
In course of our audit we have found that the organization have taken loan from following banks:
Bank Name Loan Receipt Loan repaid
i Rupali Bank Ltd. 00.00 5,901,358.00
~ State Bank of India 00.00 1,681,133.00
- MIDAS 00.00 17,416,640.00
~ Grihayon Tohobil of BB 3,250,000.00 00.00
Implications:

If the organization wholly depends on the commercial loan, the financial expenses may increases,
Organization may face losses.

Recommendations:
We strongly recommend to the management to introduce new sources fund which costs lower than
the costs of ccmmercial loan.

Management Response: BANAFUL SOCIAL WELF Implementation date:
ORGANIZATION (BSWO) after availing all possible To be implemented
cost funding facilities received loan
from commercial bank for meeting its fund |
requirement for excessive loan demand

~E) Loan Operation Management: S
RlSk O— - S U - e IR H e S

Category | Control recommendations
Person responsible: ___Senior Manager

Observation:

In the period cf our audit we observed that loan operation is handling at a satisfactory ievel. The
management handles loan activities, classification of loan, loan loss provision and loan realization
process.

Implications: i
If loan operation management become poor then organization may face huge crisis in handling its ‘
operation

Recommendations:
We recommencd management to maintain current status.

Management Response: We recommended to Implementation date: |
management to reduce dependence on loan. To be implemented ‘

F) MEMBERS’SAVINGS:

[

|Risk - - T H

Category ) Control recommendations |

| Person responsible: Senior Manager(Accounts)
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Observation: During our period we have observed that as at 30.06.2023 the member’s savings of the
orgamzatnon is Tk. 195,335,590.00 and the members of the savers were around 9720.

Implications:
If savings deposit is not properly done by following MRA guideline the numbers of defaulters might
increase.

Recommendations:
Management should follow MRA guideline in co!lectmg savmgs from the members.

"Management Response: To be |mpler'|ented implementatlon date:
Implementing

G) GENERAL/STATUTORY RESERVE:

"Rlslf ) H J
‘Category Control recommendations
Person responsuble 7 Senior Manager(Accounts)

|
|
|

Observation: \
As per MRA guideline the organization keep 10% on net surplus Tk. 7,970,925.00 in |

general/statutory reserve, the organization is following this guideline and at cumulative amount is |
satisfactory level. 1

Recommendations:
We recommend to the management to follow the MRA requrrement on thls issue.

W‘Management Response: “Auditors appreCIatlon will o Implementatlon date:
encourage us to maintain 10% reserve on net Implementing
surplus as per requirement of MRA guideline |

- H) CASH IN HAND AND AT BANK:

Category S ~ Control recommenddtlons ‘
Person respon3|ble Senior Manager(Accounts) }

Observation:

During our aucit we have observed that the closing balance of cash at bank as cn 30.06.2023 was |
Tk. 7,927,763.00 which is sufficient as required by MRA i.e. 5% on member’'s savings. The excess |
amount is Tk. 1,839,016.92 !

implications:
If cash at bank not maintained as required percentage organization may faces liquidity crisis in giving
savings to the members

Recommendations:
We recommend management to maintain current status

Management Response: Auditors appreciation will Implementation date:
encourage us to maintain the 5% cash & bank Implementing
balances as reserve account as per reguirement ‘ ' ‘ - / 1
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of MRA guideline | |
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Chartered Accountants

1) ED REMUNERATION AND LOWEST SALARY OF THE STAFF:

Risk H
Category B B Control recommendations
Person responsible: - Senior Manager(Accounts)

Observation:

During our audit we have observed that the salary of the executive director is tk. 273,390.00 and the |
lowest salary of the aya tk.2,850.00 per month.

Implications:

Recommendations: We recommend management to maintain current status.

Ménagement ResponsﬁéTWe are maintainiﬁ_gm ' ' Implementation‘a"éftéiw '

standardratio ) Implementing

—
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